Any person who violates this subdivision shall, in addition to
any other penalties provided by law, be liable to the state for a civil penalty in an amount not exceeding ten thousand dollars
($10,000), or if that violation is willful, in an amount not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). The penalty shall be
assessed and recovered in a civil action brought by the commissioner in a court of competent jurisdiction in the name of the people
of the State of California.

(b) Any contract for services regulated by this chapter that is entered into by an insured with any person who is in violation of